Unsettled Sales  1,190 0.0 1,190 1,190
Total assets available to pay benefits 1,321,972  1,479,348 1,164,596

Interest rate risk

The Fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on investments.
These investments are subject to interest rate risks, which represent the risk that the fair value or
future cashflows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes to market interest rates.
The Fund's direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31st March 2013 and 31st March 2012 is
set out below.  These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets
at fair values.

Asset Type   31/03/2012 31/03/2013

   £000 £000
Cash deposits   28,409  14,696
Cash balances   5,752  3,954
Pooled Fixed Interest Securities   170,061  185,065
Total   204,222 203,715

35

Interest rate risk - sensitivity analysis

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain
constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 1%
change in interest rates.

Asset Type   Value at Change in Year

   31/03/2013 +1% -1%
   £000 £000 £000

Cash deposits   14,696 147 (147)
Cash balances   3,954 40 (40)
Pooled Fixed Interest Securities   185,065 1,851 (1,851)
Total   203,715 2,037 (2,037)

Asset Type   Value at Change in Year

   31/03/2012 +1% -1%
   £000 £000 £000

Cash deposits   28,409  284  (284)
Cash balances   5,752  58  (58)
Pooled Fixed Interest Securities   170,061  1,701  (1,701)
Total   204,222 2,042 (2,042)

Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cashflows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Fund is exposed to currency risk on
financial instruments that are denominated in any currency other than sterling.
To assist in managing this risk and to reduce the volatility associated with fluctuating currency rates,
the Fund has appointed two active currency overlay managers.  Record Currency Management and
HSBC Trinkaus & Burkhardt each overlay half of the value of the Global Equity ex UK portfolio